RESOLUTION NO. 6864

## CLOSING A PORTION OF FIRST STREET IN THE CITY OF EL PASO DE ROBLES

WHEREAS, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF EL PAGO DE ROBLES, CALIFORNIA,

HAVING ON THE 20TH DAY OF JULY, 1953, PASSED A RESOLUTION OF INTENTION TO VACATE THAT

PORTION OF FIRST STREET IN SAID CITY, PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

ALL THAT PARGEL: OFFICIAL MAP OF THE CITY OF EL PASO DE ROOLES, CALIFORNIA, FILED IN THE OFFICIAL MAP OF THE CITY OF EL PASO DE ROOLES, CALIFORNIA, FILED IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER IN 1889; DESCRIBED AS COMMENCING AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF LOT 7 IN SLOCK 120 IN THE CITY OF EL PASO DE ROOLES, CALIFORNIA, AND RUNNING NORTH 85° 59° EAST 10.00 FEET ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF FIRST STREET AS IT IS SHOWN ON SAIS OFFICIAL MAP TO THE TRUE POINT OF SEGINNING. THENCE LEAVING SAIS LINE AND RUNNING SOUTH 57° 08° 40° EAST 50.00 FEET TO A POINT IN THE CENTER LINE OF SAIS FIRST STREET AS SAID STREET IS SHOWN ON ABOVE REFERRED TO OFFICIAL MAP; THENCE RUNNING SOUTH 85° 59° WEST 10.79 FEET ALONG SAIS CENTER LINE TO A POINT; THENCE LEAVING SAID LINE AND RUNNING NORTH 51° 26° WEST 39.70 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE LEAVING SAID LINE OF SPRING STREET AS WISENED; THENCE NORTH 4° 00° WEST 3.15 FEET ALONG SAID LINE TO THE TRUE POINT OF SEGINNING.

WHEREAS, IT APPEARS THAT THE CITY CLERK DIS CAUSE A COPY OF SAID RESOLUTION OF INTENTION TO BE PUBLISHED THREE SUCCESSIVE WEEKS IN THE PASO ROBLES PRESS AS REQUIRED BY LAW, AND

WHEREAS, IT APPEARS THAT THE SUPERINTENDENT OF STREETS DID CAUSE TO BE CONSPICU BUSLY POSTED ALONG THE LINE OF FIRST STREET AS REQUIRED BY LAW, AND

WHEREAS, IT FURTHER APPEARS THAT SAIS NOTICES AND PUBLICATIONS THEREOF WERE IN ALL RESPECTS AS REQUIRED BY THE PROVISIONS OF AN ACT OF THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, ENTITLED "STREET VACATION ACT OF 1941" DIVISION IX, PART 3, CHAPTERS I AND 2 OF THE STREETS AND HIGHWAYS CODE. AND

WHEREAS, A PUBLIC HEARING HAS BEEN HELD ON SAID PROPOSED VACATION AS SO NOTICED, AND HAVING HEARD ALL EVIDENCE OFFERED BY ANY PERSON INTERESTED, THE CITY COUNCIL FINDS THAT THE PORTION OF FIRST STREET DESCRIBED IN THE RESOLUTION OF INTENTION IS UNNECESSARY FOR THE PRESENT OR PROSPECTIVE PUBLIC STREET PURPOSES;

THERFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, THAT THE PUBLIC EASEMENT CEASE ON THAT PORTION OF FIRST STREET HEREINBEFORE DESCRIPED AND VACATED FOR PUBLIC STREET PURPOSES.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, THAT THE CITY CLERK OF THIS CITY CAUSE A CERTIFIED COPY OF THIS RESOLUTION TO BE RECORDED IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER OF THE COUNTY OF SAN LUIS ORISPO.

ADOPTED AND PASSED THIS 17TH DAY OF AUGUST, 1953.

walnes

ATTEST:

MAYOR, PRO.TEM.